City and County of San Francisco
Airport Commission
P.O. Box 8097
San Francisco, California 94128

Modificatior No. 8

Contract No. 10011.41
Project Management Support Services for
Terminal 1 Center Renovation Project

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Modification™) is made as of February 20, 2018, in San Franeisco,
California, by and between ACJV (“Contractor™), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal
corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Airport Corumission, hereinafter referred to as
“Commission.”

RECITALS
A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and
B. On January 20, 2015, by Resolution No. 15-0005, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the

Contractor in a not-to-exceed amount of $3,500,000 for the first year of services; and

C. On March 31, 2015, by Resolution No. 103-15, the Board of Supervisors approved the Agreement
under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118 in an amount not to exceed $23,000,000; and

D, On . by Resolution No. , the Board of Supervisors
approved this Modification under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118 and a new total amount not to exceed
$61,325,000; and '

E. On June 15, 2013, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to amend
Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, to incorporate new personnel classifications and corresponding range
of rates through Modification No. 1; and

F. On March 15, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0079, the Commission approved Modification No. 2 to
increase the contract amount, extend the term of the agreement, and amend Appendix B to update rates;
and

G. On Auvgust 22, 2016, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to amend
Appendix B to incorporate new personnel classifications and a new subcontractor through Modification
No. 3; and

H. On March 21, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0058, the Commission approved Modification No. 4 to
increase the contract amount and extend the term of the agreement. Modification No. 4 also amended
Appendix B to update rates and make other administrative changes; and

L On July 1, 2017, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to amend Appendix
B to incorporate a new subcontractor and to update rates through Modification No. 5; and

AIR-550 (8-15) }of3 Contract No. 10011.41, Mod 8
February 20, 2018




I On October 11, 2017, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement {o amend
Appendix B to incorporate a new subcontractor and new personnel classification, and smake other
administrative changes through Modification No. 6; and

K. On February 20, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0038, the Commission approved Modification No, 7
to increase the contract amount by $4,348,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $22,998,000, and exfend
the term of the agreement to September 30, 2018; and

L. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to
increase the contract amount and extend the term of the agreement; and

M. On February 20, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0038, the Commuission approved this Medification to
the Contractor to increase the contract amount by $5,252,000, for a total noi-to-exceed amount of
$28,250,000, and extend the term of the agreement to April 30, 2019; and

N, Approval for this Agresment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC No,
47898-13/14 on May 19, 2014; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
L Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Modification:

a. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated January 20, 2015
between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

Modification No. 1, dated June 15, 2015,
Modification No, 2, dated March 15, 2016,
Modification No. 3, dated Augunst 22, 2016,
Modification No. 4, " dated March 21, 2617,
Modification No. 5, dated July 1, 2017,
Moedification No. 6, dated October 11, 2017, and
Modification No. 7, dated February 20, 2018,

b, Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings
assigned to such terms in the Agrecment.

2. Section 2. Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for a new !
ending date of April 30, 2019, ‘

3, Section 5. Compensation is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by an
amount not to exceed Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars {($5,252,000) for a new
total not to exceed amount of Twenty-Eight Million Twe Fondred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($28,250,000).

4, Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after
the date of this Modification.

5 Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions of
the Agreement shall remain unichanged and in full force and effect,

AIR-550 (8-15) 20f3 Contract No. 10011.41, Mod 8
February 20, 2018




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Contractor and City have cxeuutcd this Modification as of the date first

referenced above,

CITY CONTRACTOR
AIRPORT COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF

SAN FRANCISCO

By: M '

Ivar . Satexo
Airport Director

Attest:

Jeak Caramatti, Secretary
Alrport Commission

Resolutieh No: 18-0038

Adopted on; February 20, 2018

Approved as to Formu

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By «:Zé,% // ,@Zg /

Héather Wolnick
Deputy City Attorney

‘Authorized Si gnature N j
Michael G, Gasparro
Vice President

Dk

Autmnzed Signafure
Ismael G. Puge
President

ACIV
300 California Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94104

City Supplier ID; 0000026292

Federal Employer 1D Number: 47-2360840

AIR-550 (8-15)

3of3 Contract No. 10011.41, Mod 8
February 20, 2018




